
D-DOT SENSOR 

Thesis is presented in partial fulfilment for the award of the 

Advanced Diploma In Electrical Engineering of 

INSTTTUT TEKNOLOGI MARA 

amammmmmmmmmmmmmn immimmtmrnmaammmm 
ADENANR. RASfflD 
Department Of Electrical Engineering: 
INSTITUT TEKNOLOGI MARA 
40450 Shah Alam, Malaysia 
June 1995 



ABSTRACT 

The inventions of communication equipments such as radio, television, video, telephone, 

computers and many more are really useful to us. These equipments contribute us in wide 

variety in our life besides providing the entertainment, news and other facilities and 

services. However, sometimes these equipments are unable to perform the best when they 

are being disturbed by other signals and their performance is degraded. The problems are 

referred to as interference and noise. 

Interference and noise will disturb the signal and reducing the accuracy of electronic 

receivers. Examples, the image on television may sudden!)' disturbed when a motorcycle 

passing near the house, or the voice of a radio suddenly vibrates when somebody switch on 

a blender machine in the kitchen. I, through my project named D-dot Sensor will explain 

and expose all these later on how all these happen. 

This project is only to sense those problems, then certain actions or precautions can be 

taken when the magnitude of interference is determined. If we do not know the magnitude 

of interference, it's not that easy to design the term filters as our alternative of filtering out 

the interference and noise. 

The quantity that we need to measure are inherently analogue. For information, the vast 

majority of physical sensors are also analogue as well. In chapter 2, the types of 

interference and it sources will be explained toward understanding the principles and the 

problems that might created by these interference. In chapter 3, the basic overview about 

D-Dot Sensor will be discussed. All pertinent circuits which facilitate upon accomplishment 

of the sensor such as differentiator, balun and amplifier will be included. In chapter 4, the 

details about hardware configurations, real testing and performance of the D-Dot Sensor 

will be elaborated. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

I like to express my appreciation to Puan Rusnani Ariffin and Encik Zainudin Shaary for 

their contributions and encouragement upon accomplishment of this project. Both of them 

had gave their useful ideas regarding to this project and always spent their time for me to 

hold the discussion especially when I face with problems. 

I also like to express my appreciation to Encik Zaik Mahmood and respected colleagues on 

behalf of Syarikat Telekom Malaysia Berhad (STMB) who support me by providing a set 

of powerful Personal Computer to enable and contributes me especially in term of 

electronic simulations. 

Finally, I wish to express all my gratitudes to the wholly God for giving me the good health 

in completing this project and throughout my studies. I understand and believe that without 

the contributions from those mentioned and also without good health, it's not that easy or 

may not be possible for me to fulfil the objectives of project. 

111 



D-DOT SENSOR 

CONTENTS Page 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Abstract 

Acknowledgement 

Contents 

General Introduction 

Interference 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

EMI 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

Introduction 

E M And EMP 

Sources of Interference 

Transmission Of Electromagnetic Waves 

And EMP Sensor 

Introduction To Sensors And Transducers 

D-Dot Sensor 

3.2.1 Block Diagram 

3.2.2 Structure And Design 

Baluns 

3.3.1 . Introduction 

3.3.2 Unbalanced System 

3.3.3 Causes Of Unbalanced (in coaxial cables) 

3.3.4 The Need Of Baluns 

3.3.5 Constmction And Stmcture Of Balun 

3.3.6 Balun Operation 

Differentiator 

3.4.1 Introduction 

i 

ii 

iv 

1 

3 

5 

5 

7 

8 

9 

11 

11 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

22 



3.4.2 Design Of Differentiator 22 

3.4.3 Simulations Of Different a tor 2 5 

3.5 Amplifier 

3.5.1 Introduction 27 

3.5.2 Circuit Design 27 

3.5.3 Simulations And Results 35 

3.6 Maxwell's Equation 

3.6.1 Introduction 37 

3.6.2 Application of Maxwell'Equation 37 

4. Hardware Construction 

4.1 PCB Design 43 

4.2 Hardware Implementation 43 

4.3 Circuit Testing And Results 

4.3.1 Testing On Differentiator Circuit 45 

4.3.2 Testing On Amplifier Circuit 47 

4.4 Real Testing Of Sensor 51 

5. Discussion And Conclusion 

5.1 Discussion 58 

5.2 Conclusion 60 

References 62 

APPENDIXES 

Appendix A PCB Design AT-2 

Appendix B E-Field Measured At Different HV Laboratory B/l-5 

v 


