D-DOT SENSOR

Thesis is presented in partial fulfilment for the award of the Advanced Diploma In Electrical Engineering of INSTITUT TEKNOLOGI MARA



ADENAN B. RASHID Department Of Electrical Engineering INSTITUT TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 Shah Alam, Malaysia June 1995

ABSTRACT

The inventions of communication equipments such as radio, television, video, telephone, computers and many more are really useful to us. These equipments contribute us in wide variety in our life besides providing the entertainment, news and other facilities and services. However, sometimes these equipments are unable to perform the best when they are being disturbed by other signals and their performance is degraded. The problems are referred to as *interference* and *noise*.

Interference and noise will disturb the signal and reducing the accuracy of electronic receivers. Examples, the image on television may suddenly disturbed when a motorcycle passing near the house, or the voice of a radio suddenly vibrates when somebody switch on a blender machine in the kitchen. I, through my project named *D-dot Sensor* will explain and expose all these later on how all these happen.

This project is only to sense those problems, then certain actions or precautions can be taken when the magnitude of interference is determined. If we do not know the magnitude of interference, it's not that easy to design the term filters as our alternative of filtering out the interference and noise.

The quantity that we need to measure are inherently analogue. For information, the vast majority of physical sensors are also analogue as well. In chapter 2, the types of interference and it sources will be explained toward understanding the principles and the problems that might created by these interference. In chapter 3, the basic overview about D-Dot Sensor will be discussed. All pertinent circuits which facilitate upon accomplishment of the sensor such as differentiator, balun and amplifier will be included. In chapter 4, the details about hardware configurations, real testing and performance of the D-Dot Sensor will be elaborated.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I like to express my appreciation to Puan Rusnani Ariffin and Encik Zainudin Shaary for their contributions and encouragement upon accomplishment of this project. Both of them had gave their useful ideas regarding to this project and always spent their time for me to hold the discussion especially when I face with problems.

I also like to express my appreciation to Encik Zaik Mahmood and respected colleagues on behalf of Syarikat Telekom Malaysia Berhad (STMB) who support me by providing a set of powerful Personal Computer to enable and contributes me especially in term of electronic simulations.

Finally, I wish to express all my gratitudes to the wholly God for giving me the good health in completing this project and throughout my studies. I understand and believe that without the contributions from those mentioned and also without good health, it's not that easy or may not be possible for me to fulfil the objectives of project.

D-DOT SENSOR

CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>

	Abstr	Abstract				
	Ackn	Acknowledgement				
	Conte	ents	iv			
1.	Gene	ral Introduction	1			
2.	Interference					
	2.1	Introduction				
	2.2	EMI And EMP				
	2.3	Sources of Interference				
	2.4	Transmission Of Electromagnetic Waves				
3.	EMI	EMI And EMP Sensor				
	3.1	Introduction To Sensors And Transducers				
	3.2	D-Dot Sensor	9			
		3.2.1 Block Diagram	11			
		3.2.2 Structure And Design	11			
	3.3	Baluns				
		3.3.1 Introduction	14			
		3.3.2 Unbalanced System	16			
		3.3.3 Causes Of Unbalanced (in coaxial cables)	17			
		3.3.4 The Need Of Baluns	18			
		3.3.5 Construction And Structure Of Balun	19			
		3.3.6 Balun Operation	20			
	3.4	Differentiator				
		3.4.1 Introduction	22			

	3.4.2	Design Of Differentiator	22
	3.4.3	Simulations Of Differentiator	25
3.5	Amplif	ier	
	3.5.1	Introduction	27
	3.5.2	Circuit Design	27
	3.5.3	Simulations And Results	35
3.6	Maxwe	ell's Equation	
	3.6.1	Introduction	37
	3.6.2	Application of Maxwell' Equation	37
Hardware Construction			
4.1	PCB Design		43
4.2	Hardware Implementation		43
4.3	Circuit	Testing And Results	
	4.3.1	Testing On Differentiator Circuit	45
	4.3.2	Testing On Amplifier Circuit	47
4.4	Real T	esting Of Sensor	51
Discussion And Conclusion			
5.1	Discus	sion	58
5.2	Conclu	sion	60
References			62
	 3.5 3.6 Hardw 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 Discus 5.1 5.2 Refere 	3.4.2 $3.4.3$ 3.5 Amplif $3.5.1$ $3.5.2$ $3.5.3$ 3.6 Maxwa $3.6.1$ $3.6.2$ Hardware Cond 4.1 PCB I 4.2 Hardware Cond 4.1 PCB I 4.2 Hardware Cond 4.3 Circuit 4.3 Circuit $4.3.1$ $4.3.2$ 4.4 Real T Discuss 5.1 Discuss 5.2 Conclu References	 3.4.2 Design Of Differentiator 3.4.3 Simulations Of Differentiator 3.5 Amplifier 3.5.1 Introduction 3.5.2 Circuit Design 3.5.3 Simulations And Results 3.6 Maxwell's Equation 3.6.1 Introduction 3.6.2 Application of Maxwell' Equation 4.6.2 Application of Maxwell' Equation Hardware Construction 4.1 PCB Design 4.2 Hardware Implementation 4.3 Circuit Testing And Results 4.3.1 Testing On Differentiator Circuit 4.3.2 Testing On Amplifier Circuit 4.4 Real Testing Of Sensor Discussion 5.1 Discussion 5.2 Conclusion

APPENDIXES

Appendix A	PCB Design	A/1-2
Appendix B	E-Field Measured At Different HV Laboratory	B/1-5